
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS


 LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *193
ANSWERED ON 15.12.2023


IMPLEMENTATION OF SAGARMALA PROJECTS


*193. DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

पȅन,पोतपįरवहन और जलमागŊमंũी


(a) whether the Government has reviewed the progress of projects under the Sagarmala Programme to be implemented by 2035;
(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise particularly the projects in Maharashtra;
(c) the details of the funds allocated/released and utilised in these projects, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra during the last three years;
(d) the details of the physical targets/annual targets of these projects during the aforesaid period;
(e) whether the Government has fixed any responsibility for the implementation of projects under Sagarmala Programme running behind their scheduled; and
(f) if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to complete each of the projects in a time bound manner?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *193 ANSWERED ON 15th DECEMBER, 2023 RAISED
BY DR. PRITAM GOPINATHRAO MUNDE REGARDING ‘IMPLEMENTATION OF
SAGARMALA PROJECTS’

(a), (b) Yes Sir, the Government has reviewed the progress of various projects undertaken as part of Sagarmala programme on a periodic basis. Ministry interacts with State Maritime Boards (SMBs)/State Govt.s/UTs' Administration on regular intervals by organizing project based and State level meetings to understand their concerns and aiding to resolve the issues concerning Government of India in timely manner. Ministry from time to time holds Maritime States Development Council (MSDC) meetings and also encourage coastal States/UTs to hold State Sagarmala Committee meetings for creating synergy among various stakeholders for expeditious implementation of Sagarmala projects.To date, nineteen meetings of MSDC have been held with State Governments including Maharashtra. The last meeting of MSDC was held on 19.08.2023. Further, at the top of the Sagarmala framework, a National Sagarmala Apex Committee has been constituted for overall policy guidance and high level coordination, and to review aspect of planning and implementation of the plan and projects. The details status of under development projects in the state of Maharashtra recently reviewed by the Ministry is annexed. [
Annexure-I]


(c) The details of the funds allocated/released and utilised in Sagarmala funded projects, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra during the last three yearsis annexed
[Annexure II].

(d) Projects having high social impact but with no return or low Internal Rate of Return are being provided financial assistance under the Sagarmala Scheme of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways. Ministry till date has funded 171 projects worth Rs. 10,999 Cr. Ministry has sanctioned Rs. 4,531 Cr. for these projects. Out of 171 projects, 54 projects worth Rs. 3,370 Cr. have been completed, 69 projects worth Rs. 5,919 Cr. are under implementation and remaining are under development stage.

(e)& (f) For time bound completion of projects, Ministry regularly examine the challenges faced by the ImplementingAgencies and take up the matter with Central Line Ministries such as Archaeological Survey of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Department of Fisheriesetc for early resolution.


Annexure-I
Under Implementation Sagarmala funded projects in Maharashtra


S.NO. Name of Project Implementing

Agency
Project Status Project

Cost
(Rs. Cr)

Funds
Sanctioned (Rs.

Cr)
1. Upgrading and

modernisation of
International
Cruise Terminal at
BPX -Indira Dock -
Mumbai

Mumbai Port
Authority

Under
Implementation

303 139.15

2. Modernisation of
Sassoon Dock
Fishing Harbour

Maharashtra
Fisheries

Development
Corporation

Under
Implementation

92.51 23.12

3. Development of
Fishing Harbour at
Karanja in Raigad
District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

149.8 68.51

4. Development of
Fishing Harbour in
Anandwadi-
Sindhudurg
District

Maharashtra
Fisheries

Development
Corporation

Under
Implementation

88.44 12.5

5. Tourism Jetty at
Kashid in Raigad
District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

99.8 49.91

6. Tourism Jetty at
Veldur in Ratnagiri
District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

7.99 3.81

7. Construction of
jetty at Arnala fort-Tal Vasai- Dist.
Thane.

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

9.94 4.97

8. Construction of
Passenger Jetty at
Ambavaneshigwa
n in Ratnagiri
district.

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

7.91 3.95

9. Coastal Districts
Skill Development
Program - Phase 2
-Maharashtra

Ministry of Rural
Development
(DDU-GKY)

Under
Implementation

15.11 15.11

10. Construction of
approach road to
Ro-RO jetty at
Karanja

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

9.68 4.84

11. Development of
Ro-Ro Service at
Rewas

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

25.07 12.54

12. Construction of
approach road to
facilitate Ro-Ro at
Narangi

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

29.9 14.7


13. Construction of
Ro-Ro jetties at
Gorai

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

6.9 3.46

14. Construction of
Ro-Ro jetties at
Vasai

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

6.73 3.37

15. Construction of
Ro-Ro jetties at
Kharwadeshwari -
Palghar

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

12.92 6.46

16. Construction of
Ro-Ro jetties at
Manori

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

6.59 3.29

17. Construction of
jetties at
Ghodbunder

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

7.5 5.25

18. Construction of
jetties at Borivali

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

15.47 7.735

19. Ro Ro Jetty at
Mora

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

88.72 44.36

20. Construction of
Third Chemical
Berth at Pirpau,
MbPT

Mumbai Port
Authority

Under
Implementation

161 80.5

21. SCADA and PLC
automation system
at Marine Oil
Terminal at
Mumbai Port

Mumbai Port
Authority

Under
Implementation

22.58 11.285

22. Passenger Jetty at
Janjira Fort,
Raigad District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
Implementation

110.81 55.4


Annexure-II
State-wise details of Sagarmala funds allocation, and utilization.

  #

Projects
Total
Costs

Funds
Sanctioned

Fund
Released

Utilizationof
MoPSW
Share

State / UT (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr) (Rs. Cr)

Gujarat 12 1,614 1,059 448 428
Maharashtra 46 2,333 951 570 416
Goa 8 232 103 69 65.75
Karnataka 31 1,531 628 164 18.53
Kerala 9 262 130 72 45.31
Tamil Nadu 22 1,177 477 372 453
Andhra Pradesh 14 2,505 448 199 217.26
Odisha 6 341 145 32 2.16
West Bengal 11 654 287 167 134.34
Puducherry 2 46 46 27 25.7
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

8 211 211 9 0

Daman & Diu    2 92 46 0 0
Total 171 10,999 4,531 2,129 1,806


*****

